As at 31 March 2020  As at 31 March 2019
Financial

Assets
Financial
Liabilities

Financial
Assets

Financial
Liabilities

USD  757.95  6.60  534.48  114.65
GBP  756.78  -  947.09  -
Others  119.38  -  221.62  -
Total  1,634.11  6.60  1,703.19  114.65

	 Net Exposure to Foreign Currency Risk (Assets - Liabilities)
As at

31 March 2020
As at

31 March 2019
USD  751.35  419.83
GBP  756.78  947.09
Others  119.38  221.62
Total  1,627.51  1,588.54

S A R E G A M A  I N D I A  L I M I T E D

[ 121 ]   	 A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 - 2 0

(Amount in Rupees lakhs, except otherwise stated)

Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 (contd.)

(b)	 Sensitivity

	 The sensitivity of profit or loss due to changes in the foreign exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated
financial instruments. 10 % appreciation / depreciation of the respective foreign currencies with respect to functional currency
(holding all other variables constant) of the Company would result in increase / decrease in the Company’s profit before tax as
computed below:

 Impact on profit before tax
Year ended

 31 March 2020
Year ended

 31 March 2019
USD sensitivity
INR/USD -Increase by 10%  75.14  41.98
INR/USD -Decrease by 10%  (75.14)  (41.98)
GBP sensitivity
INR/GBP-Increase by 10%  75.68  94.71
INR/GBP-Decrease by 10%  (75.68)  (94.71)
Other currencies sensitivity
INR/Others-Increase by 10%  11.94  22.16
INR/Others-Decrease by 10%  (11.94)  (22.16)

(ii)	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s
debt interest obligation. Further the Company engages in financing activities at market linked rates, any changes in the interest
rate environment may impact future rates of borrowings.

	 The exposure of the Company’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk is as follows:

31 March 2020 31 March 2019

[…]

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in INR, are as follows:

 As at 31 March 2020  As at 31 March 2019

Financial
Assets

Financial
Liabilities

Financial
Assets

Financial
Liabilities

USD  416.54  6.60  381.97  114.65

Others  16.58  -  109.18  -

Total  433.12  6.60  491.15  114.65

Net Exposure to Foreign Currency Risk (Assets - Liabilities)  As at 31 March 2020  As at 31 March 2019

USD  409.94
 16.58

 267.32
 109.18

Others

Total  426.52  376.50

S A R E G A M A  I N D I A  L I M I T E D

[ 182 ]   	 A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 - 2 0

Notes TO the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2020 (contd.)

(Amount in Rupees lakhs, except otherwise stated)

(b) 	 Sensitivity

	 The sensitivity of profit or loss due to changes in the foreign exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated
financial instruments. 10 % appreciation / depreciation of the respective foreign currencies with respect to functional
currency (holding all other variables constant) of the Group would result in increase / decrease in the Group’s profit before
tax as computed below:

Impact on profit before tax
Year ended

 31 March 2020
Year ended

 31 March 2019

USD sensitivity
INR/USD -Increase by 10%   40.99   26.73

INR/USD -Decrease by 10%   (40.99)   (26.73)

Other currencies sensitivity
INR/Others-Increase by 10%   1.66   10.92

INR/Others-Decrease by 10%   (1.66)   (10.92)

(ii)	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s
debt interest obligation. Further the Group engages in financing activities at market linked rates, any changes in the interest
rate environment may impact future rates of borrowings.

	 The exposure of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk is as follows:

 As at 31 March 2020  As at 31 March 2019